RESOLUTION NO. 810

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO HOLD ELECTIONS AS NECESSITY DEMANDS WITHIN THE NEXT FEW YEARS TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING CERTAIN NEEDED COMMUNITY FACILITIES AS DESCRIBED HEREIN BELOW.

WHEREAS, The City of El Paso de Robles has filed its Application No. CALIF. 4-CF-509, for Federal financial assistance pursuant to Public Law 139, for the construction of additional sewage treatment facilities, which are urgently needed to treat the wastes from newly programmed defense housing in the City and new subdivisions in the City on which defense housing will be constructed; and

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles has an unused general obligation bonding capacity of approximately \$1,100,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Housing and Home Finance Agency has raised the question as to the availability of all or a portion of such unused general obligation bonding capacity for local contribution to the cost of providing the facilities covered under Application No. CALIF. 4-CF-509; and

WHEREAS, the City finds it necessary to conserve such unused general obligation bonding capacity for other community facilities not a part of said application; and

WHEREAS, current total combined tax rate in force is excessive, caused by the rapid expansion of hospital, school and other special assessment levies made for the purpose of meeting the immediate need caused by the defense impact on the City of El Paso de Robles;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles that the

- l -

City of El Paso de Robles goes on record to the Housing and Home finance Agency of its intent to submit to the voters within the next few years, propositions to authorize the sale of general obligation bonds for the purpose of providing community facilities described herein, at the estimated Engineer's cost as indicated:

Type of Facility Estimated Cost 12 inch water line from Sherwood Field to City's Municipal water system -- a distance of 2.2 miles of 12 inch line \$ 80,000.00 Other Municipal water line extensions and water storage facilities 165,000.00 Replacement of existing mains by larger mains and extensions as recommended by Board of Fire Underwriters 100,000.00 Construction of City Hall, includ-ing police and jail facilities and development of civic center site 350,000.00 Drilling additional deep well near Tract No. 68, together with deep well Turbine pump and necessary facilities 25,000.00 Acquisition of rights of way for proposed major streets 40,000.00 Construction, repairing, grading and re-surfacing of City Streets 100,000.00 Total Program \$ 860,000.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be instructed to inform the aforementioned Housing and Home Finance Agency of this City Council's action.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 22nd day of September, 1952.

ATTEST:

Elser - 2 -